IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

GEOVANNY MEJIA, : CASE NO. 15 CV 000308

Appellant, : (Judge David E. Cain)

vs. : <u>JUDGMENT ENTRY</u> : (Final Appealable Order)

DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, ET AL,

:

Appellees.

This case is before the court on appeal from the final decision of the Ohio Unemployment Compensation Review Commission, which refused to review the decision of the Commission hearing to deny benefits to Appellant Geovanny Mejia.

Appellant has not filed a brief in this case as required by the Clerk's Original Briefing Schedule. Appellee's motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute is therefore well taken. Accordingly, Appellant's appeal is dismissed for lack of prosecution. This is a final appealable order and there is no just cause for delay. The Clerk shall serve a copy of this order on all parties in accordance with Civ. R. 58(B).

Costs to Appellant.

JUDGE DAVID E. CAIN	

Franklin County Court of Common Pleas

Date: 04-28-2015

Case Title: GEOVANNY MEJIA -VS- OHIO STATE UNEMPLOYMENT

COMPENSATION ET AL

Case Number: 15CV000308

Type: DISMISSAL FOR WANT OF PROSCECUTION

It Is So Ordered.

/s/ Judge David E. Cain

Electronically signed on 2015-Apr-28 page 2 of 2

Court Disposition

Case Number: 15CV000308

Case Style: GEOVANNY MEJIA -VS- OHIO STATE UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION ET AL

Case Terminated: 09 - Dismissal - Want of Prosecution

Final Appealable Order: Yes

Motion Tie Off Information:

1. Motion CMS Document Id: 15CV0003082015-04-0899980000

Document Title: 04-08-2015-MOTION TO DISMISS

Disposition: MOTION GRANTED